Declaring Portion of Maikai Road, in the Whangamomona County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN COUNCIL. IN COUNCIL. IN Pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excel-lency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zea-land, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Sche-dule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road. Council, become a county road.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Maikai Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Whangamomona County, commencing at its junction with Rimuputa Road at the north-eastern corner of Section 11, Block VI, Pouatu Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-westerly direction, adjoining or passing generally in a south-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 11, and terminating at a point 45 chains from the aforesaid junction with Rimuputa Road; being a distance of 45 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54525, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District and therean coloured rad District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Block X, Kaitieke Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1922.

**Present** : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 2 roods 1 perch. Adjoining or passing through Sections 46 and 47, situated in Block X, Kaitieke Survey District. (S.O. 1670.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 53675, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Block I, Ruakaka Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In Subscription of the coversor of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excel-lency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zea-land, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order

and declare that the portion of road described in the Sche-dule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 2 roods 38.4 perches. Acjoining Allotments 6 and 122 (C.L.), Maungatapere Parish, situated in Block I, Ruakaka Survey District. (S.O. 21735.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 53457, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

# F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the New Lynn Domain.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-seven of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

### THE NEW LYNN TOWN BOARD

to be the New Lynn Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the third day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Town Board Office, New Lynn, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held held.

## SCHEDULE.

# NEW LYNN DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Whau Town North, being Lots 23, 24, 80, and 81 of Section 1 of the said town, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 1 rood, more or less.

Also all that area in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Whau Town North, being Lots 5 and 6 of Section 1 of the said town, containing by admeasurement 4 acres 1 rood 24 perches, more or less.

Also all that area in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Whau Town North, being Lots 4, 5, and 6 and part Lot 9 of Section 2 of the said town, containing by admeasurement 4 acres 1 rood, more or less. Auckland plan No. 20070, blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Tauranga Racecourse Domain.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1922.

Present : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

JAMES MCCLURE DARRAGH, John George Green, HENRY AUGUSTUS SHARP, THOMAS TANNER, and GERARD ARNOLD WARD

appoint

to be the Tauranga Racecourse Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the twenty-eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Secretary's